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PREFACE

Statistics of prices and indices are one of the main economic statistics that are related to individuals'

daily lives. They provide essential information so that one can recognize the prices movement by

recognizing how indices are structuring these statistics.

The General Authority for Statistics (GaStat) has started issuing the prices and indices bulletins of
cost of living since more than fifty years ago. These bulletins are issued in order to provide data
about consumer prices. the data of prices are collected from sixteen main cities, thirteen of which
represent the administrative regions centers ( Riyadh, Makkah, Madinah, Buraidah, Dammam, Abha,
Tabuk, Hael, Ar'ar, Jazan, Najran, Bahah, Skaka) in addition to three more cities ( Jeddah, Taif, Hofuf)

. the data are collected depending on the consumer basket components such as the commodities
and services extracted from the household expenditure and income survey 2007 in order to provide
monthly data and a time series of cost of living index data in order to be able to compare and

recognize the prices progress through time.

GaStat is trying to make all its programs up to date by checking the consumer basket components
and updating the sources of commodities and services sales. It also makes a thorough update to the
cost of living index program considering the framework, consumer basket components, methodology,
the style of field and office work, and indices calculation. Based on this, the new commodities

basket has reached (476) commodities and services.

Itis a pleasure to GaStat to present this bulletin ,with its new identity, to researchers, planers,
research centers, and all those who are interested in economic affairs. We hope that the regularly
provided data can help them. The authority will keep improving this work considering all
beneficiaries suggestions. The statistical data can be reached through the authority website (www.

stats.gov.sa) .

General Authority for Statistics
Prices and indices Statistics
Fax: (4014138 # 1196)

P.0. 3735 Rivadh 11481

€-mail : Info @ stats.gov.sa
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Chapter One:
Introduction

The General Authority for Statistics collects data on consumer prices in order

to compose its indices to identify the extent of the change in the cost of living.

Because of the great importance of these data, an integrated system covering

all aspects in terms of selection of commodities and services, methods of prices

collection and verification, indices calculation and the selection of sources and

geographical distribution has been developed. The consumer basket is the

actual group of goods and services that are monitored through the Household

Expenditure and Income survey. The relative distribution of the expenditure of

services and goods within the consumer basket is being extracted in order to be

the main pillar in the indices calculation.

1 - Objectives of the Cost of Living
indices program:

Prices surveys are generally designed to provide
data on consumer prices for commodities and
services included in the consumer basket, and
data on Cost of Living indices within a time
series of data.

Indices of the Cost of Living are usually used
as follows:

* A statistical method to measure the changes
in the prices of commodities and services
purchased by the consumer from time to time.

e Widely used as an indicator for accurate
measurement of inflation trends and recession.

e Relied upon in statistical and economic
analysis of price movements and its forecasts
during different periods of time.

* A measure of the changes in the purchasing
power of the currency.

e|s also used in the areas of national accounts
to derive estimates of fixed price.

2 - The development of the cost of living
indices:

The methodology has been developed in
line with international recommendations in
order to increase the quality of data and the
representation of the movement of price
changes. In which, a set of practical measures
on new program has been introduced in order
to enhance the Authority's overall approach
in general, which is to increase the quality of
statistical output.

Things that
consideration:

have been taken into




e Broader representation of a range of
commodities and services components of the
consumer basket, by increasing the sample size
commensurate with the size of commodities
and services that showed an relative
importance equal to the statistical level 0.03%
or greater. Accordingly, the chosen items in the
new basket reached (4/6) terms compared to
(406) terms in the previous basket. In addition,
the number of terms for the rental unit types
included in the survey has been increased to
include four types of units (villa, a floor in a
villa, apartment, old house).

e Distribution of prices per term for four
weeks 1o insure the temporal coverage of the
movement of prices fluctuations throughout
the month.

e The use of more accurate mathematical
methods in the calculation of index's equations
and processors. Inaddition, using the geometric
mean of prices as a alternative to the
arithmetical mean, which would be consistent
with the new international recommendations
on the calculation of prices’ index.

* More reliance on processors and automatic
examination of data to ensure accuracy, reduce
time and avoidance of manual processors.

e The use of a set of mathematical
equations for the processors of quality
changes, disappearance of classification,
Seasonableness,  prices  disappearance...,
etc. according to the latest international
recommendations and statistical theories used
in this field.

*The development of the software used.

*The use of handheld devices by taking the
coordinates of latitude and longitude for all
points of sale and rental units by the devices
(GPS) to be used for quick access to points of
sale in addition to follow-up, audit and data
quality.

* Prepare a revised series of the cost of living
indices in the light of the changes in the base
year.
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Chapter Two:

Methodology and data quality

1 - Commodities basket selection

In the light of studying the household
expenditure and income survey 2007 ' final
results, the terms ,which compose the new
commodities and services basket and the cost
of living index, have been selected. The way
of representing the commodities and services
composing the consumer basket has been
taken into consideration. The sample size has
been increased to be compatible with the
commodities and services size which shows
arelative significance equal to the statistical
level 0.03% or more. The other terms, with
the same relative significance but never
reached the statistical level value, have been
also considered. They have been distributed
among similar terms. The total number of
selected terms reached 476 commodities and
services. The number of rental units terms has
been increased to cover four types of units
(Villa, a floor in a villa, apartment, old house)

. the commodities and services composing
the consumer basket are divided into many
main divisions, sub-groups, chapters, and
terms. The classification has been done using
the international classification of individual
consumption by purpose COICOP.,

2 - Sale points sample and rental units
selection

*The sale points and rental units ,from which
the prices of commodities and services are
collected, have been selected in a way that
geographically covers all Saudi administrative
regions. The results of establishments census
researchhelpedinselecting the establishments
and sale points. Furthermore, the general
framework of the population and housing
census helped in determining the rented unites
which have been elaborated to include ( Villa, a
floor in a villa, apartment, and old house)

*Sale points have been distributed according
to the number of shops, which are available in
the framework, in the whole city.

efocusing on the specialized shops in any
commodity or service.

Considering the market type in which the shop
is located, as well as the relative distribution of
selected sale points.

*Referring to the type of shop inside the city
while considering:

- Table of shopping percentages taken from
the results of the household expenditure
and income survey 2007, this must be taken
into consideration when selecting the sample
of terms or commoditiessample Of items or
commodities.
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-Linking shopping percentages with the shop
type.

eThe relative distribution of sale points
by commercial activity of each shop, retalil,
services, and others.,

*Giving the priority to the biggest size
of workers in the sale point to guarantee
continuity.

*Using the shadow sample (alternative sample)
in case the original sale point is not available.

3-Prices data collection

The data of prices are collected by conducting
interviews. A group of trained researchers
conduct the interviews in the selected sale
points and rental units. The address of each
resource has been clarified to facilitate the
researchers mission. In each city, the sources
have been distributed in a way that covers all
available commodities and services.

4 - Data entry

The data are entered after being collected.
Many data entry programs have been prepared.

The data entry process can be done through:

-Directentry of collected databy using available
computers in the authority head office and its
branches.

-Exchanging data by using palm devices.

5 - Data auditing and processing

A group of automatic data correcting, revising,
and processing rules are used according to
special analysis symbols determined by the
researcher and field supervisor of each process.
The data revision process goes through many
stages starting from the data collection stage.
Then, the initial and automatic revision of
entered data, after that, the analytical central
revision. Finally, data and tables revision.
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6 - Base year survey 2007 which covered all regions
of Saudi Arabia. The commodity relative
significance is defined as the ratio of
expenditure ona commodity or a service to
the whole expenditure on all commodities
and services inside the consumer basket.

The cost of living indices base year has been
pproved and modified starting from 1999 until
2007/, in which the household expenditure
and income survey has been conducted.

7-Commodities and services relative
significance ( weights)

The commodities and services relative
significance has been calculated based on the
results of household expenditure and income

The following table demonstrates the main divisions relative significance
inside consumer basket

The main divisions relative significance

General Index 100.00
Food and Beverages 1.7
Tobacco 0.5
Colthing and Footwear 84

Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas, and Other Fuel 20,5

Furnishings, Household Equipments, and Rou- 9.1
tine Household Maintenance

Health 2.6
Transport 104
Communication 81
Recreation and Culture 3.5
Education 2.7
Restaurants and Hotels 5.7
Miscellaneous Goods and Services 6.8
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8 - Prices index calculation:

Once all stages through which data passes
are done, the cost of living index is extracted
generally and in details. Laspeyres method has
been approved in calculating the index number.
This method uses the prices Geometric mean
that can be calculated as follows:

= xHPi,j

117z,
j J

Where:

Pi, J: prices X the period X the source j

x: the number of outlets

The Laspeyres equation comes in the
following formula:

Index number =

i I)OaQOa
- O,a Z})OaQOa

Where:

Pi, a: geometric mean of the commodity price a
during the month i

PO, a: geometric mean of the commodity price
a during the base year o

QO0, a: the term quantities a during the base
year o (the term weight)

10
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9-Publishing dates

Cost of living index data are published in a monthly
basis which is compatible with the publishing
standard recommendations. Thus, beneficiaries of
indices data can obtain these data on time. The
publishing programs and tables have been revised
so that they can result in satisfying outcomes. The
publishing is done through printed bulletins, CDs,
and the authority website.

10-Data quality

To guarantee having the highest level of data
accuracy and quality, an electronic program for
data quantitative quality has been prepared in
order to overcome any possible mistake, in addition
to many procedures set by the prices and indices
statistics department. This has been taken into
account when preparing studies, designing the
sample of sale points and rental units, and the
procedures of theoretical and practical training of
all field workers, in addition to selecting a group of
qualified researchers from all the cities included in
the program.

-The most important taken actions are:

-Constant follow up of researchers performance by
making field visits, and comparing the commodities
prices that are selected randomly.

- Studying the received reports and replying to any
enquiry directly.

- Checking the quality of data entry programs,
revising data, and processing them.

- Setting automatic auditing, revising, processing,
and publishing rules, so that mistakes can be
identified, corrected, and processed.

- Checking the quality of index calculation programs,
and making periodical tests and comparisons.

- Procedures of  processors of commodity
disappearing and sources changing.

11
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Highlights of cost of living Index Movement (Aug 2016)

Monthly change

In August 2016, the cost of living index recorded a decrease of (137.9) by
(0.1%) compared with the month of July 2016, the record (138.1) This resulted in
a number of the following changes:

* Decrease percentages

§ Change
Section | percen onthly relative change of main sections during the month of
LRl Aug 2016 compared to Jul 2016
Clothing and
footwear -0.8% 04 -
H 02 02 o2
Transport i -0.3% 01 01
FOOD AND BEVERAGES | —-0.2% o
FURNISHINGS, | " >
HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT% -0.2% 02 02
AND MAINTENANCE % 0.3
: -04
HEALTH ©-0.1%
H 06
-0.8
-0.8
1.0

B food and beverages tobacco
M clothing and footwear Bl housingK.water.electri-city.gas
B furnishings.household equipment B health
W transport l communication
I recreation and culture Bl education
W restaurants and hotels miscellaneous goods and services
= |ncrease percentages
; Percent
Section
Change
RECREATION AND CULTURE 0.3%
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 0.2%
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 0.2%
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , 0.1%
GAS AND OTHER FUELS e
COMMUNICATION 0.1%

13



* Unchanged Sections
1- TOBACCO

2- EDUCATION

Anual Change
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General index of the cost of living index for the month of Aug 2016, compared
to his counterpart from the previous year, up( 3.3%) rate. This was the result

of the following changes

= |ncrease Percentages :

Annual changes relative to the main sections through

Aug 2016 compared to Aug2015

Section Change
percentage
TOBACCO
20.5% 250
205
TRANSPORT 200
8.5%
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI- e
CITY , GAS AND OTHER 7.0%
FUELS e 7.0
HEALTH -
6.6% 50 : 2.0
EDUCATION 00
5.4%
1.0
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND =
SERVICES 4.1% B food and beverages
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
3.1%
B clothing and footwear
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD
EQUIPMENT AND 2.0%
MAINTENANCE B furnishings.household equipment
COMMUNICATION
1.2%
transport
RECREATION AND CULTURE u P
0.3%
[ recreation and culture
I restaurants and hotels

» Decrease percentages

Section

FOOD AND BEVERAGES

RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS

8.5

6.6
54
4.1

0.3

tobacco

Bl housingK.water.electri-city.gas

Hl health

[l communication

education

miscellaneous goods and services

Percent
Change

-1.0%

=1,0%

14
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‘ Table1l - (1)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Main Divisions

Divisions
General Index
FOOD AND BEVERAGES
TOBACCO
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND

OTHER FUELS
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND

MAINTENANCE

HEALTH

TRANSPORT
COMMUNICATION
RECREATION AND CULTURE
EDUCATION

RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS

MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES

da byl pL__g)ill

Index Numbers

wuhuwéi

AUG
2016

137.9

146.6

199.8

1135

177.5

1348

123.7

1224

95.8

119.8

122.6

1259

126.3

glg

JuL
2016

138.1
146.9
199.8
1144
177.4
135.1
1238
122.8
95.7
119.5
1226
125.6

126.1

alo

MAY
2016

137.6
146.4
199.8
1138
176.7
1345
123.6
1237
95.3
119
1226
125.6

1245

wibuwél  gigy
AUG UL
2015 2016
1335 -0.1
1481 -0
1658 0.0
1101 -0.8
1659 0.1
1321 -02
116 -0
1128 -03
947 0.1
1195 03
1163 0.0
1272 02
1213 02

(1)-1dga ‘

poill Cunig ddnooll dalail dauuldll pld; il

ol 1 bl pill i
Percent Change to
AUG 2016 From

alo

MAY
2016

0.2
0.1

0.0

0.5
0.2

0.1

0.5
0.7
0.0
0.2

14

AUG
2015

205

3.1

dauigll ol il

Glailll plugi

plall quulidll gyl
Cligpisollg &acll
il

anlllg ulloll

7.0 2qéigll ¢lailg jlallg clypallg aliallg gAudll

2.0

6.6

8.5

1.2

0.3

5.4

4.1
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‘ Table 2 - (1)

Cost Of Living Indicies For Divisions

And Groups

Divisions And Groups

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES
FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS AND
OTHER FUELS
RENTALS FOR HOUSING

MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND
MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

a—wball ol_g)ill
Index Numbers

AUG JUL MAY
2016 2016 2016

137.9 138.1 137.6
146.6 146.9 146.4
148.4 148.8 148.3
125.1 124.8 124.8
199.8 199.8 199.8
199.8 199.8 199.8
113.5 114.4 113.8
114.6 115.2 114.8
106.3 109.4 107.0
177.5 177.4 176.7

189.1
138.1
222.8
113.5
134.8

189.0
138.2
222.8
113.5
135.1

188.0
138.2
222.7
113.6
113455

113.8
136.3
124.4
127.6
131.6
171.0
123.7
114.5
122.8
141.7
122.4
92.2

145.5
164.0
95.8

99.2

77.7

99.7

119.8
75.1

147.7
122.6
121.9
102.7
153.3

114.2
138.0
124.9
127.8
132.8
170.8
123.8
114.8
122.8
141.7
122.8
92.9

145.5
163.9
95.7

99.2

77.1

99.7

119.5
75.4

147.7
121.2
121.9
102.9
153.3

114.3
133.9
124.8
128.0
131.3
169.8
123.6
114.9
122.7
140.5
123.7
96.1
144.8
161.4
95%
99.2
74.9
99.7
119.0
75.2
150.4
119.9
119.2
103.4
154.5

poill Cuuig didyooll &alail duubdall o)l
Gileganollg plwdill

wl] bl o il g

gubuwgi
AUG
2015
1335
148.1
149.9
127.2
165.8
165.8
110.1
111.1
103.8
165.9

183.7
138.2
93.6

101.4
132.1

113.9
132.8
121.8
126.6
129.2
164.2
116.0
109.8
117.3
124.7
112.8
99.4

118.9
150.3
94.7

99.2

71.7

99.7

119.5
78.1

147.8
122.1
119.8
103.1
152.0

Percent Change to
AUG 2016 From
gde  gilo  ubui
UL MAY AUG
2016 2016 2015
-01 0.2 33
-0.2 0.1 -1.0
-0.3 0.1 -1.0
0.2 0.2 -1.7
0.0 0.0 20.5
0.0 0.0 20.5
-0.8 -0.3 3.1
-0.5 -0.2 3.2
-2.8 -0.7 2.4
0.1 0.5 7.0
0.1 0.6 2.9
0.1 -0.1 -0.1
0.0 0.0 138.0
0.0 -0.1 11.9
-0.2 0.2 2.0
-0.4 -04 -0.1
-1.2 1.8 2.6
-0.4 -0.3 2.1
-0.2 -0.3 0.8
-0.9 0.2 1.9
0.1 0.7 4.1
-0.1 0.1 6.6
-0.3 -0.3 4.3
0.0 0.1 4.7
0.0 0.9 13.6
-0.3  -1.1 8.5
-0.8 41 -7.2
0.0 0.5 22.4
0.1 1.6 9.1
0.1 0.5 1.2
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.8 3.7 8.4
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.3 0.7 0.3
-0.4 -0.1 -3.8
0.0 -1.8 -0.1
1.2 2.3 0.4
0.0 2.3 1.8
-0.2 -0.7 -0.4
0.0 -0.8 0.9

(1)- 2 dgax ‘

§lailll cilegaaog pludi

ploll (uubdll adgl

Glgpiallg el

aaclll

Gbgpisoll

aull

il

@anlllg gwilall

wwllall

aanll

€lgilg jlallg clypAllg aliollg Gaull

upll agagll
Gl jlulll

Gauwoll sllnlg &l
Sauall alniall ¢iloadllg alall
il agagll ¢lgilg jlallg clygall
giiung Jjiall ljipaig Cuil

alullg Gl

aujiall il guioll

aljioll ajgalll

ayjio wilgal

adyanllg Jjioll éjpalg wilgal
Jjioll diln] @iloang gl

anll

auhll ¢laoallg djpaillg eiliioll
gl ¢loas

Glhadiuall Giloas

Jaill

Glbpall ailyiiie

anaddl Jaill oo Jydds
Jaill ¢iloas

Gl

dup Gload

wublag wils jgal

wblallg wilpll ailoas

dalaillg gyl

ponillg dynullg a&wawll Glaoall
aalaillg aayll daaoll @l glwl
il éguayill cilanoll

aaldig duguafi iloas
duulbdllg caanllg wiall
dsluullg wllboll Bge
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| Table 2- (2)

Cost Of Living Indicies For Divisions

And Groups

Divisions And Groups

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION

POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES

MISCELLANEQUS GOODS AND SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.
SOCIAL PROTECTION
INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C.
OTHER SERVICES N.EC.

a—wldll ol_gjill

Index Numbers

wuhuwei

AUG

2016
122.6
132.2
129.9
90.7
93.9
125.9
124.3
141.7
126.3
119.8
144.2
134.0
169.3
102.0
121.6

gilgs

JuL
2016

122.6
132.2
129.9
90.7
93.9
125.6
124.3
139.1
126.1
119.2
144.2
134.0
169.3
102.0
121.7

MAY
2016

122.6
132.2
129.9
90.7
93.9
125.6
125.2
129.3
124.5
119.8
140.0
133.0
168.1
102.2
119.5

Wl Tedibhuwel go psill duui
Percent Change to
AUG 2016 From

alo  guhudi gy

AUG
2015

116.3
121.7
120.5
97.7
100.7
127.2
125.4
146.0
121.3
117.5
132.6
126.8
152.0
104.0
118.0

UL
2016

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.0
1.9
0.2
0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.1

qlo  gubuwei
MAY AUG
2016 2015
0.0 5.4
0.0 8.6
00 7.8
00 -7.2
0.0 -6.8
0.2 -1.0
-0.7 -0.9
9.6 -2.9
1.4 4.1
0.0 2.0
3.0 87
0.8 5.7
07 114
-0.2  -19
1.8 3.1

(2) - 2dgan ‘

paill Cuuig ddyoall 8alail duuldll el
Gilegoaollg plwdill

§lailll tlegoog plud

aulaill
qililllg (ilaisll Jué o aulaill
hugiallg ygilill el
yoolall pé (gilill a0y Lo pyloill
(lall pulaill

Galiallg pclhall

Glngll padi aload

auigpaall @Géillg @aliall ¢iload
acgiioll @iloaallg glull
dwnAuil| dilioll

Al anAdll aeiolll
acloinlll iloaall

wolill

il adlall ¢loaall

wal aload
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‘ Table 3 - (1)

Cost Of Living Index And Percent
Changes For Divisions, Groups And

Classes

Divisions ,Groups And Classes

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

household utensils

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

Major tools and equipment

Small tools and miscellaneous accessories
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
Non-durable household goods

Domestic & household services
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
Pharmaceutical products

Other medical products

Therapeutic appliances and equipment
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

Medical services

Dental Services

Paramedical services

HOSPITAL SERVICES

Hospital services

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

Motor cars

Motor cycles

Bicycles

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
Spare parts for transport equipment
Fuels & lubricants for transport equipment
Maintenance transport equipment

Other services transport equipment
TRANSPORT SERVICES

Passenger transport by railway
Passenger transport by road

Passenger transport by air

Passenger transport by sea

Other purchased transport services
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

Postal services

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
Telephone and telefax equipment
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
Telephone and telefax services
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
Equipment for recording of sound & pictures
Photo & cinemato & optical instruments
Information processing equipment
Recording media

Repair of audio, photo & info.equipment

OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
Major durables for outdoor recreation

Musical Instruments and major durables for
indoor recreation

Repair of recreation & culture goods
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS

wuhuéi

AUG
2016

127.6
127.6
131.6
123.6
132.2
171.0
127.6
191.4
123.7
1145
118.3
129.6
104.9
122.8
129.5
116.6
123.2
141.7
141.7
122.4
92.2
92.0
109.9
142.2
145.5
123.5
159.8
141.0
112.0
164.0
102.5
141.6
181.7
136.8
134.5
95.8
99.2
99.2
77.7
77.7
99.7
99.7
119.8
75.1
85.0
95.1
59.9
127.4
96.4

147.7
118.5

119.0

150.4
122.6

gdg

JUL

127.8
127.8
132.8
124.4
133.4
170.8
127.4
191.2
123.8
114.8
118.6
130.9
105.0
1228
129.5
116.6
123.2
141.7
141.7
122.8
92.9
92.8
109.8
140.9
145.5
123.8
159.8
141.0
112.0
163.9
102.5
141.6
181.4
136.8
134.5
95.7
99.2
99.2
77.1
77.1
99.7
99.7
119.5
75.4
85.8
96.5
60.3
125.6
96.4

147.7
118.6

119.0

150.4
121.2

awldll pl_g)ill
Index Numbers

gilo

MAY
2016 2016

128.0
128.0
131.3
124.5
131.8
169.8
126.0
190.4
123.6
1149
119.4
128.7
104.5
122.7
130.5
116.3
121.3
140.5
140.5
123.7
96.1
95.9
110.7
140.5
144.8
122.0
159.8
140.0
110.8
1614
102.5
140.1
178.2
136.8
133.2
95.3
99.2
99.2
74.9
749
99.7
99.7
119.0
75.2
86.1
97.4
61.0
117.0
95.1

1504
118.7

120.4

153.2
119.9

wubhuuei

AUG

2015

126.6
126.6
129.2
120.0
129.9
164.2
122.1
184.0
116.0
109.8
114.5
1245
98.7
117.3
125.0
1114
114.7
124.7
124.7
112.8
99.4
99.3
114.2
139.6
118.9
126.9
99.7
134.4
110.1
150.3
100.4
134.0
163.8
1144
130.7
94.7
99.2
99.2
71.7
71.7
99.7
99.7
119.5
78.1
91.9
91.0
64.0
110.7
92.7

147.8
126.2

126.4

149.9
122.1

gl
UL

0.0

0.0
1.2

gilo

MAY
2016 2016

-1.2

-1.8
2.3

I T ubThunél 3o ppoill dpui
Percent Change to
AUG 2016 From
wubuéi
AUG

(1)-3 dgax ‘

poill Cuuig diuoall 8alail duulill old)dll
Jdgnallg cilcganollg plwdill

Jgnallg ¢ilegoaallg plwi

auljio cilgal
aljio cilgalg gdlgi

adyanllg Jjioll djgalg wilgal
awwiyll cilagallg wilgaill

acgiioll lgiléalog dpen cilgal
Jjiall @bl ciloadg glw
8j000 ué dyjio plu

apulllg ajiall ciloaall

adanll

auhll tlhoollg djgaillg wlaiioll
&uillynll ailaiiall

wpl dub ailaiio

anlall lhoollg djgalll

uwpoll ciload

auhll aloaall

aliwll ub ciloaa

duhll au ciloadll

Glhadiwall ciload

Gladiwall ciload

Jaill

albbypall eabipide

aljluw

ayli wlyya

ailgm Gilyya

anadill Jaill ilaeo Judis
aunadll Jaill alheo jbe ghd
anadill Jaill Glaoal Cigijg agdg
anAdill Jaill ¢ilaoo o]
aoaddl Jaill cilana) (il aloas
Jaill ciloas

aall daully wlbl Jai

Iy ol Jdi

Iga ilayl Jai

Pl @b g ol Jai

WAl dljidio Jdi aiload

cilllnill

dup Gload

upll cGiload

wublag wila éjgal

wublag wiila éjgal

wublallg wailgll ciloa

wublallg wailgll ciloas

aalaillg agyill

pgnillg &pnylg @wawll cilacoll
&)gnllg cagnll Jyawi cilaoo
aynul wlgalllg pgnill ¢ilano
aililyll &alloo &jgal

il Jilug

ponillg apndlg dwouwll Gilaeall als]
alibyll dalloog

aalaillg ayajill Gaooll (AUl glwll
aayill d10allg (il doooll glull
@alhll clggll

awuill Go0all Gilanollg dyduugall il
sl ayayill

aaldillg awapill (Ul gluwdl aiol
il aguayill cilaoall
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‘ Table 3 - (2)

Cost Of Living Index And Percent
Changes For Divisions, Groups And

Classes

Divisions ,Groups And Classes

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS
household utensils

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN
Major tools and equipment

Small tools and miscellaneous accessories
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE

Non-durable household goods
Domestic & household services
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
Pharmaceutical products

Other medical products
Therapeutic appliances and equipment
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

Medical services

Dental Services

Paramedical services

HOSPITAL SERVICES

Hospital services

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

Motor cars

Motor cycles

Bicycles

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT

Spare parts for transport equipment

Fuels & lubricants for transport equipment

Maintenance transport equipment
Other services transport equipment
TRANSPORT SERVICES

Passenger transport by railway
Passenger transport by road
Passenger transport by air
Passenger transport by sea

Other purchased transport services
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

Postal services

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT

Telephone and telefax equipment
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
Telephone and telefax services

RECREATION AND CULTURE
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT

Equipment for recording of sound & pictures
Photo & cinemato & optical instruments

Information processing equipment
Recording media

Repair of audio, photo & info.equipment

OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS

Major durables for outdoor recreation

Musical Instruments and major durables for

indoor recreation
Repair of recreation & culture goods
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS

A\
2016
127.6
127.6
131.6
123.6
132.2
171.0
127.6
191.4
123.7
1145
1183
129.6
104.9
122.8
129.5
116.6
123.2
141.7
141.7
1224
92.2
92.0
109.9
142.2
145.5
123.5
159.8
141.0
112.0
164.0
102.5
141.6
181.7
136.8
1345
95.8
99.2
99.2
77.7
77.7
99.7
99.7
119.8
75.1
85.0
95.1
59.9
127.4
96.4

147.7
1185

119.0

150.4
122.6

gl

JuL

2016 2016

127.8
127.8
132.8
124.4
133.4
170.8
127.4
191.2
123.8
114.8
118.6
130.9
105.0
122.8
129.5
116.6
123.2
141.7
141.7
1228
92.9
92.8
109.8
140.9
145.5
123.8
159.8
141.0
112.0
163.9
102.5
141.6
181.4
136.8
1345
95.7
99.2
99.2
77.1
77.1
99.7
99.7
119.5
754
85.8
96.5
60.3
125.6
96.4

147.7
118.6

119.0

150.4
121.2

bl pl_g)ill
Index Numbers

gilo

MAY

128.0
128.0
131.3
1245
131.8
169.8
126.0
190.4
123.6
114.9
119.4
128.7
104.5
122.7
130.5
116.3
1213
140.5
140.5
123.7
96.1
95.9
110.7
140.5
144.8
122.0
159.8
140.0
110.8
161.4
1025
140.1
178.2
136.8
133.2
95.3
99.2
99.2
74.9
74.9
99.7
99.7
119.0
75.2
86.1
97.4
61.0
117.0
95.1

150.4
118.7

120.4

153.2
119.9

AUG

2015

126.6
126.6
129.2
120.0
129.9
164.2
1221
184.0
116.0
109.8
1145
1245
98.7
117.3
125.0
1114
114.7
124.7
124.7
1128
99.4
99.3
114.2
139.6
118.9
126.9
99.7
1344
110.1
150.3
100.4
134.0
163.8
114.4
130.7
94.7
99.2
99.2
71.7
71.7
99.7
99.7
119.5
78.1
91.9
91.0
64.0
110.7
92.7

147.8
126.2

126.4

149.9
1221

glg
UL

0.0

0.0
1.2

MAY
2016 2016

-1.8
2.3

I T lithunél 3o pbill dpi
Percent Change to
AUG 2016 From

ailo  gubuwei

AUG

0.3
0.4

(2) -3 dga ‘

poill Cuuig &iuoall &alAil duulill olddll
Jdgnallg cilcgoaollg plwdill

Jgnallg cilcgoaallg pluii

aljio ngﬂ
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danlloll ¢ilaoallg Gjgalll
uvwpall aload

auhll ciloaall

aliwdll Gb aloas

auhll aui ciloaall

Gladiuall Gload

Gladiuell Gload

Jaill

Abspall aibyiie

ljluw

ayli abypa

ailga cilya

anAull Jaill cilaoo Judis
anAddl Jaill eilaoo jue ghd
amnadll Jéill ailaoal Cigijg agdg
anadll Jaill alheo alo|
amnadll Jaill alaogy (Al caload
daill caload

dall el alsyl Jai

Iy wlogl Jai

lga oyl Jai

Pl G e oYl Jis

Al dlpiio Jdi caload
Gllnill

aup Gload

ypll aloas

wublag waile éjgal

ublag waile djpal

wublallg wilgll ciloas

wublallg wailgll ciloas

aaldillg ugyill

panillg dynullg d&oouwll cilaoall
djgnllg cignll Jsawi cilaoo
aynull wlgalllg pgnill ¢ilaao
alill &alleo jgal

il Jilug

pgnillg aynillg d&awll cilaoall aln]

alilyll dallaog
aalaillg ayayill danall (alll glull

oyl 3300llg (Ul iyl Gyooall glull
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| Table 3-(3) (3)-3 g |

Cost Of Living Index And Percent poill Cunig dduooll aalail dubidll old;ill
Changes For Divisions, Groups And Jdgnallg cilcganollg plwdill
Classes

I T ybdhuéi o paill duui
dar—wbiall pl_gill Percent Change to
Index Numbers AUG 2016 From

wbhwél  gdg  alo gubwél gdg  gilo  gubuwei

AUG  IUL MAY  AUG JUL  MAY AUG Jgnallg ¢ilcgaaallg plui
2016 2016 2016 2015 2016 2016 2015

Divisions ,Groups And Classes

Games, toys and hobbies 107.4 105.0 105.9 99.4 2.3 1.4 8.0 wililggllg (noallg wilelill
Equipment for sport & camping 1111 1111 110.2 1105 0.0 0.8 0.5 @lbllclgpll (na awajillg pusillg aobyll tilaoo
Gardens, plants and flowers 133.7 133.7 136.0 117.2 0.0 -1.7 14.1 J9ojllg wlilillg Gilaall
Pets 152.6 152.6 146.7 168.5 0.0 4.0 -9.4 ) aalill cililgall
Veterinary for pets 943 943 943 90.8 0.0 0.0 3.9 aaldlll aalilgall byl Giloas
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 1219 1219 119.2 119.8 00 23 1.8 ayaliig aypuayi Ciloas
Recreational and sporting services 1049 104.8 100.6 102.9 0.1 4.3 1.9 anlyg dupuayi Giloas
Cultural services 151.7 151.7 151.7 149.2 0.0 0.0 1.7 aalaill ¢iloaall
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 102.7 1029 1034 103.1 -0.2 -0.7 -0.4 duulbyillg cannllg ciisll
Books 928 93.0 939 96.5 -0.2 -1.2 -3.8 b
Newspapers and periodicals 102.2 102.2 102.2 102.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 ailygallg caanll
Stationery and drawing materials 108.2 1084 1089 107.1 -0.2 -0.6 1.0 puyllg @il ¢ilgalg duulbyall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 153.3 153.3 154.5 152.0 0.0 -0.8 0.9 aaluullg Gllball gy
o Package holidays 153.3 153.3 1545 152.0 0.0 -0.8 0.9 aslullg Gillboll Bhgye
EDUCATION 122.6 122.6 1226 116.3 0.0 0.0 54 auloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 132.2 132.2 132.2 121.7 0.0 0.0 8.6 il (il Jud Lo ayleill
Pre-primary and primary education 132.2 132.2 132.2 121.7 0.0 0.0 8.6 (ihilllg (ailai il dué Lo pylaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 129.9 129.9 129.9 120.5 0.0 0.0 7.8 bugiallg (ngilill gulaill
Secondary&Intermediate education 1299 1299 1299 120.5 0.0 0.0 7.8 hugiallg (ngilill pylaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 90.7 90.7 90.7 97.7 0.0 0.0 -7.2 ol e (ngilill 20y Lo ayloill
Post-secondary non-tertiary education 90.7 90.7 90.7 97.7 0.0 0.0 -7.2 olall pe (ngilill a0y Lo puleill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 939 939 939 100.7 0.0 00 -6.8 (lall aylaill
Tertiary education 939 939 939 100.7 0.0 0.0 -6.8 lall aylaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 1259 125.6 125.6 127.2 0.2 0.2 -1.0 @aliallg aclball
CATERING SERVICE 124.3 124.3 125.2 1254 00 -0.7 -0.9 lagll @adi Giloas
Restaurants, cafés and the like 126.1 126.0 127.1 128.1 01 -08 -1.6 lpgsLis log (avléiallg aclholl
Canteens 116.1 116.1 116.1 112.7 0.0 0.0 3.0 wapldoll
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 141.7 139.1 129.3 146.0 1.9 96 -2.9 aurgjanll Gaullg galiall Giload
Accommodation services 141.7 139.1 129.3 146.0 1.9 9.6 -29 digpaoll Gaudlg @aliall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 126.3 126.1 1245 121.3 0.2 14 4.1 dcgiioll ¢iloaallg glwll
PERSONAL CARE 119.8 119.2 119.8 117.5 0.5 0.0 2.0 amnAdll glioll
Hairdressing salons and personal care 115.6 115.6 116.0 115.4 0.0 -0.3 0.2 annAuill aliell ciload
Electric appliances for personal care 132.6 133.1 1314 130.3 -0.4 0.9 1.8 anAdll aliell anlall aibpgsll djgalll
Other appliances & products for personal care 120.6 1199 120.6 117.8 0.6 0.0 2.4 amnAdll gliell wilaiiog djgal
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 144.2 144.2 140.0 132.6 0.0 3.0 8.7 WAl &naill deiolll
Jewellery, clocks and watches 153.8 153.3 147.7 138.9 0.3 4.1 10.7 digoill caxillg lgelgily calclullg calimgaall
Other personal effects 1121 1139 1142 1117 -16 -18 04 Al Al daiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 134.0 134.0 133.0 126.8 00 08 5.7 dyclaialll ¢iloaall
Social protection 134.0 134.0 133.0 126.8 0.0 0.8 5.7 ducloinlil ciloaall
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 168.1 152.0 0.0 0.7 114 umhJI
Insurance connected with the dwelling 108.7 108.7 108.7 143.1 0.0 0.0 -24.0 Gawall (le cpolill
Insurance connected with health 117.5 1175 1175 117.9 0.0 0.0 -0.3 aanll (ale guolill
Insurance connected with transport 207.2 207.2 205.2 176.8 0.0 1.0 17.2 daiilly Jnioll uolidll
Other insurances 120.8 120.8 1208 1193 0.0 0.0 1.3 \.I-‘-OLI“ a0 il glgil
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 102.0 102.0 102.2 104.0 00 -02 -1.9 wpll dloll ciloaall
Other financial services n.e.c. 102.0 102.0 102.2 104.0 0.0 -0.2 -1.9 WAl bl ciloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 121.6 121.7 1195 118.0 -0.1 1.8 3.1 . uuil'ulﬂl—“-
Other services not elsewhere classified 121.6 121.7 1195 118.0 -0.1 1.8 3.1 Bl ylho (nd daino pc (npl wloas
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| Table 4 - (1) (1)-4 g |

H H H H " se - . L] ') .. .. s £
Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cuuig duuooll aalsil ausldll old)ll
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cun alegoaollg plwdg il
Cities
byl RIYADH dopaollaso MAKKAH
duulidll playlll  psill & yui dguball playill  poill & pui
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
wuhuwei gdgs 2016 AUG wubuwii g 2016 AUG
AUG UL T oL AUG JUL  —  juL .
. A
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 99 2016 2016 2016 9o cileganallg plusll
General Index 144.5 145.3 -0.6 133.7 133.0 0.5 ploll (uulidll adyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 144.7 148.2 -2.4 143.1 1413 1.3 cibgpitallg aaclll
FOOD 146.4 150.2 -2.5 145.0 143.1 1.3 aaclll
BEVERAGES 125.5 125.1 0.3 121.0 120.8 0.2 Cibgpitall
TOBACCO 216.4 216.4 0.0 216.4 216.4 0.0 uill
TOBACCO 216.4 216.4 0.0 216.4 216.4 0.0 ol
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 109.5 110.3 -0.7 123.5 125.0 -1.2 &anllg gwlloll
CLOTHING 112.7 113.7 -0.9 126.1 127.4 -1.0 wwllall
FOOTWEAR 88.8  88.7 0.1 106.4  109.1 -2.5 aasll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 222.4 222.0 0.2 146.5 143.9 1.8 agigll clgiig jlallg cbpgallg aballg Gauwll
AND OTHER FUELS il i
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 246.9 246.2 0.3 151.7 148.1 2.4 NCSTRTENT] ||| |||
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 141.9 143.1 0.8 110.6  111.4 0.7 Gawall allolg dibo L LR
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 237.3 237.3 0.0 204.9 204.9 0.0 Ghuwoll dlniell ciloasllg alwall "'||“|||"'
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 112.9 113.0 -0.1 113.1 113.1 0.0 u-,‘;ﬂl:g,ﬁng glgjigjLﬁ.lIg cbygAall D
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT ~ 128.1 128.4 -0.2 143.3  144.7 -1.0 lgiiling Jjiall ciljagaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 104.6 104.6 0.0 130.4 132.5 -1.6 alaullg &bl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 129.7 131.4 -1.3 195.6  199.2 -1.8 dyjiall Cilaguioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 121.0 121.4 -0.3 123.7  124.1 -0.3 aljioll &jgalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 118.9 118.8 0.1 142.8 139.5 2.4 ayljio wlgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 125.5 125.5 0.0 126.1  127.8 -1.3 aéyanllg Jjioll éjgaig wigal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 166.0 166.4 -0.2 157.0 158.3 -0.8 Jjioll aibnl ciloang glw
HEALTH 115.4 115.5 -0.1 125.5 125.5 0.0 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 104.9 105.0 -0.1 128.0 128.1 -0.1 ayhll wlaoollg djgaillg wiiioll
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 111.4 111.4 0.0 129.2  129.2 0.0 ol ciloas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 142.1  142.1 0.0 113.8 113.8 0.0 abadiwall dload
TRANSPORT 128.8 128.9 -0.1 126.0 125.9 0.1 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 87.2 87.8 -0.7 87.2 87.2 0.0 abbyoll Gibyjido
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 167.5 167.5 0.0 161.1 161.2 -0.1 anAill Jaill cilaeo Jrody
TRANSPORT SERVICES 154.5 152.7 1.2 154.1 152.8 0.9 Jaill ailoas
COMMUNICATION 91.8 91.8 0.0 103.3  103.4 -0.1 alllaill
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2  99.2 0.0 99.2  99.2 0.0 @aup @load
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 54.8 55.0 -0.4 119.7 120.4 -0.6 wublag wiile aj.g;i
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 Q9.7 0.0 Q9.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg wailgll ailoas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 108.4 107.8 0.6 116.4 117.0 -0.5 aaldillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 76.7 74.4 3.1 97.9 101.7 -3.7 pgnillg apnyllg d&wouwdl cilanoll
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 169.7 169.7 0.0 190.2 190.2 0.0 dalaillg awayill daeoll (apadl glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 84.1 83.4 0.8 109.3 109.3 0.0 u-pTJI aupuayill cilanall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 127.8 127.8 0.0 115.9 115.9 0.0 aualdig duguay ciload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 100.0 100.0 0.0 97.7 97.7 0.0 awulbydllg caanllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 141.3  141.3 0.0 141.3 1413 0.0 daluullg @illhall vgye
EDUCATION 118.1 118.1 0.0 121.1  121.1 0.0 oulaill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 125.2 125.2 0.0 150.1 150.1 0.0 yilailllg (ailaill id Lo pyleill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 112.8 112.8 0.0 121.7 121.7 0.0 huugiallg (ngilill puleill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 138.9 138.9 0.0 36.6 36.6 0.0 weolall pé (ngilill 20) Lo puloill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 97.1 97.1 0.0 123.0 123.0 0.0 llell ayloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 122.7 122.7 0.0 112.9 112.4 0.4 @aliallg pclholl
CATERING SERVICE 119.5 119.6 -0.1 108.7 108.6 0.1 cibiagll pradi ciloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 155.0 153.4 1.0 154.6 150.5 2.7 aigyanll Gaullg Galiall caloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 115.9 116.3 -0.3 141.6  141.9 -0.2 acgiiall Giloaallg glull
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 114.9 115.0 0.1 135.6 136.6 0.7 ol gl
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.EC. 127.1  127.4 -0.2 161.1 163.8 -1.6 il il aoiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 126.6 126.6 0.0 126.6  126.6 0.0 dcloizlll ciloaall
INSURANCE 169.3  169.3 0.0 169.3  169.3 0.0 ) olill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 75.9  75.9 0.0 100.9 100.9 0.0 il alall ciloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.EC. 112.0 112.9 -0.8 138.9 137.2 1.2 Wil dloas
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‘ Table 4 - (2)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By

Cities

Groups and Classes

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES

FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS
AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING

MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.

SOCIAL PROTECTION

INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.€ C.

OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

daa

agulyall pliyll

JEDDAH

Index Numbers

wubuéi gdgs 2016 AUG

AUG

2016 2016 2016
139.8 140.8

152.9
154.4
135.8
198.4
198.4
115.8
118.7
96.6

177.2

188.4
139.4
223.8
114.4
136.9

111.2
150.7
126.4
134.5
124.7
175.1
137.6
126.8
131.9
167.9
115.8
90.4
139.7
129.9
102.6
99.2
115.9
99.7
112.7
79.2
119.9
115.4
116.1
103.5
134.7
130.0
168.2
137.7
21.0
96.9
127.2
125.8
141.2
125.7

112.9
132.3
164.4
169.3
135.4
128.9

JuL

153.1
154.6
135.3
198.4
198.4
119.4
121.2
107.5
179.3

191.1
140.8
223.8
114.5
136.9

110.5
152.4
130.3
132.8
125.1
173.9
137.7
127.1
131.9
167.9
116.7
90.6
140.7
134.8
102.7
99.2
116.7
99.7
112.3
77.9
119.9
114.2
116.7
103.4
134.7
130.0
168.2
137.7
21.0
96.9
127.7
126.3
141.9
126.4

114.1
132.6
164.4
169.3
135.4
129.4

%Change

wubhuwéi

JuL
gdgs

-0.7
-0.1

(2) -4 dgaa ‘

paill Cunig diyooll dalail duulidll pld)dll
Jgaoll cuun Cileganollg plwdill

ploall
duulidll pldill

Index Numbers

AUG

JuL

2016 2016

139.3 138.9

143.9
145.9
120.4
213.9
213.9
93.0
92.6
95.6
193.6

206.8
160.0
249.9
115.2
138.1

125.2
76.4

113.1
108.0
116.7
198.4
113.9
105.0
117.6
122.5
118.0
95.6

139.4
129.6
93.2

99.2

62.9

99.7

119.7
80.3

134.8
108.8
103.6
104.5
181.4
130.0
137.0
146.6
117.1
44.6

137.6
142.6
87.3

127.2

118.7
136.1
107.3
169.3
113.1
129.1

141.4
143.3
120.2
213.9
213.9
94.4
91.7
111.7
193.5

206.7
157.7
249.9
115.3
139.9

129.0
83.3

111.6
115.1
117.1
196.8
114.3
106.0
117.6
122.5
117.9
95.6

138.6
132.0
93.5

99.2

64.5

99.7

119.6
82.1

134.8
107.3
103.6
104.5
181.4
130.0
137.0
146.6
117.1
44.6

136.8
141.6
87.9

125.9

113.9
136.8
107.3
169.3
113.1
129.5

DAMMAM

%Change

wubuéd
2016 AUG
JuL

gdgs

2016

dilcgoaallg plwaill

plall (uulidll adyl
Glgpitollg &acll

aaelll

Suill

aanlllg guwllall

wwllall

aandll

agdgll glg.iigjL{:.llg clygallg alallg Gaudl
Al

Gl i

GAwall allolg dilo

GAuwall dlniall Giloallg alll
wlll agagll glgilg jlallg clypall
lgiiling Jjiall ciljgaig Cuili

alauwllg bl

aliall cilguiall

ayljiall ajgall

&yljio cilgal

adnallg Jjioll djpaig wilgal
Jiiall ailid sloasg sl
aanll

auhll Glaeollg djpalllg cilaiiall
wwpall Aloas

Gladiwall Gloaa

Jaill

&byl aibyide

aunAaddl Jaill Glago Juddd
Jaill ciloas

Gilaill

@y wloas

wublag wailm djpal

wublallg wailgll Giload
aaldillg agyill

pgnillg dynylg ol claoall
aaldillg ayayill daeoll (Al glul
il augajill eilaoall

dualdig dugrayi Ciload
auulbydllg caanllg ciiall
aslullg wllhell gvhgye

ouloill

ilanllg (ilaill i bo agdaill
Bugiallg (ngilill pylaill
(olall ué ngilill a0, Lo pyloil
lall aglaill

@aliallg pclboll

Glagll anadi cloas

airgyaanll Gdudlg Galiall ciloas
dcgiioll Giloaallg gludl

dunadull dylinll
il anadll agiolll
dclainl caloaall
auolill

walll aylall ciloaall
i ailoas
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| Table 4 - (3) (3)-4 g |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll aalsil dusldll olg)l
= == . £
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cuun dlegoaollg plwg il
Cities
&)giall &i MEDINA wailhll TAIF
Guulidll pléyill 8l & uui duulidll plaill  paill & uui
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
_— gubaei | ————— b
wuhuwii glgy 2016 AUG wubuwél g 2016 AUG
AUG JUL T oL AUG UL  —  JuL .
. .
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 9o 2016 2016 2016 949 cileganallg pluall
General Index 130.3 129.7 0.5 131.8 131.6 0.2 plall (uubdll pdyll
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 143.4 142.6 0.6 139.4 139.0 0.3 cibgpitallg aaclll
FOOD 144.4 143.5 0.6 141.1  140.7 0.3 aaclll
BEVERAGES 131.1  131.0 0.1 120.2  119.5 0.6 ibgpisall
TOBACCO 126.8 126.8 0.0 198.4 198.4 0.0 il
TOBACCO 126.8 126.8 0.0 198.4 198.4 0.0 ol
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 131.0 130.5 0.4 103.5 103.1 0.4 &anllg guwllall
CLOTHING 131.9 131.3 0.5 105.1  105.0 0.1 wwllall
FOOTWEAR 125.4 125.4 0.0 93.3  91.3 2.2 aaslll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 139.2  139.1 0.1 166.2  166.3 -0.1 agégll clgilg jlallg cbypallg alwallg Gauwll
AND OTHER FUELS Gl "l
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 137.9 137.9 0.0 176.0 1762  -0.1 )yl :::|||||:::
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 160.0 160.0 0.0 121.6 121.9 -0.2 Ghuwall allnlg dibo . '
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 214.8 214.8 0.0 216.0 216.0 0.0 Gauwall dlniall ¢iloallg alall "'“.”"'
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.3 113.0 0.3 112.9 112.7 0.2 il agégll glg.iigjL{:JIg clygall Y
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT ~ 131.5 131.4 0.1 144.3  144.4 -0.1 lgiiling Jjioll ciljspaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 119.6 119.7 -0.1 136.1 136.8 -0.5 alaulg bl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 111.4 112.0 -0.5 135.8 133.3 1.9 dljioll Gilaguiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 126.5 126.1 0.3 121.9 121.0 0.7 ajioll &jgall
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 111.1  108.2 2.7 140.3  141.3 -0.7 ayljio wilgai
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 113.7 113.8 -0.1 114.0 114.0 0.0 adyaallg Jjioll &jpaig wigal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 162.9 162.8 0.1 174.5 175.1 -0.3 Jjioll @linl ciloang glw
HEALTH 125.3 125.3 0.0 107.9  109.2 -1.2 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 125.9 125.9 0.0 108.7 112.3 -3.2 aubll ¢ilanollg ﬁjg;ﬂlg alaiioll
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 135.6 135.6 0.0 1111 111.1 0.0 wjall cloas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 104.1  104.1 0.0 100.0  100.0 0.0 hadiuall ¢loas
TRANSPORT 115.6 115.6 0.0 111.5 111.6 -0.1 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 83.9 84.2 -0.4 76.2 77.0 -1.0 abspoll eibjide
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 139.3 139.4 -0.1 115.2 114.7 0.4 anAuill Jaill ¢ilaoo Jroddd
TRANSPORT SERVICES 162.1 160.1 1.2 267.5 267.7 -0.1 Jaill ciloas
COMMUNICATION 96.6  93.9 2.9 88.8 88.8 0.0 G llnill
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 dyp aload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 82.3 66.9 23.0 38.0 38.3 0.8 wublag waile ajgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 Q9.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg wailgll caloaa
RECREATION AND CULTURE 120.1 118.6 1.3 124.5 124.0 0.4 aalaillg agyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 71.4 71.8 -0.6 73.4 73.5 -0.1 pgnillg &pnlg decwll cilacall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 168.9 168.9 0.0 165.2 165.2 0.0 aalaillg ayayill dacoll Gl gluwll
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 115.7 111.3 4.0 144.4  144.6 -0.1 andll dguapill Glanall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 110.6 108.8 1.7 122.8 121.1 1.4 aaldig aupuayi Giloas
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 113.0 113.1 0.1 113.3  111.5 1.6 auulbyéllg cannllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 167.3 167.3 0.0 141.3  141.3 0.0 asluullg wilholl vgyc
EDUCATION 120.3 120.3 0.0 121.1  121.1 0.0 oulaill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 133.3 133.3 0.0 124.5 124.5 0.0 ilhillg (nilaip Ul hé o pylaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 142.9 142.9 0.0 129.5 129.5 0.0 hugiallg (ngilill pyloill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 80.4 80.4 0.0 88.1 88.1 0.0 oolall pé (ngilill a0 Lo pyleill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 18.7  18.7 0.0 108.5 108.5 0.0 (lall aylaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 124.8 124.7 0.1 115.5 114.0 1.3 @aliallg aclhall
CATERING SERVICE 127.4 127.4 0.0 112.9 111.5 1.3 Glagll padi ciloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 99.1 97.9 1.2 142.3 138.6 2.7 adgpaall Gaddlg Galiall wloaa
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 137.9 137.2 0.5 131.1  129.8 1.0 acgiioll ciloaallg glull
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 118.9 117.4 1.3 128.9 129.3 -0.3 ol gliall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 160.7 159.3 0.9 150.2  145.1 3.5 il &l aaiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 116.8 116.8 0.0 126.6 126.6 0.0 ducloinlll Giloaall
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3  169.3 0.0 ; Gsolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 89.2 89.2 0.0 112.4 112.4 0.0 wpnl adlall aloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 145.9 146.0 -0.1 121.6  120.9 0.6 il loas
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| Table 4 - (4)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By

Cities

Groups and Classes

General Index

FOOD AND BEVERAGES
FOOD

BEVERAGES

TOBACCO

TOBACCO

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR
CLOTHING

FOOTWEAR

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS

AND OTHER FUELS

RENTALS FOR HOUSING
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT

AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS

HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN

GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT
OUTPATIENT SERVICES

HOSPITAL SERVICES

TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORT SERVICES
COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES

TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS

EDUCATION

PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION

SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION

POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS
CATERING SERVICE
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE

PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C.
SOCIAL PROTECTION
INSURANCE

FINANCIAL SERVICES N.€ C.
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C.

agagll

dgulydill pliiydll
Index Numbers

wubuuél
AUG

144.8
146.9
120.3
203.3
203.3
110.8
109.5
119.6
143.5

146.4
156.2
169.4
114.2
134.6

118.9
127.9
127.4
129.2
129.5
164.1
117.9
102.7
136.2
108.9
120.1
97.4
127.1
199.8
90.8
99.2
49.6
99.7
96.5
58.8
95.0
108.3
111.5
106.7
91.5
138.8
139.5
156.5
84.6
114.8
141.0
146.6
84.6
115.1

108.7
126.2
217.0
169.3
103.5
111.0

gda

JuL

2016 2016 2016
129.3 129.1

145.0
147.2
120.1
203.3
203.3
109.6
107.5
123.3
143.6

146.5
156.2
169.4
114.2
134.3

118.6
128.2
126.4
129.2
128.7
164.1
118.0
103.1
136.2
108.9
120.2
97.7
127.0
199.8
89.7
99.2
43.0
99.7
94.6
56.4
95.0
102.7
110.5
107.9
91.5
138.8
139.5
156.5
84.6
114.8
141.3
146.8
85.9
114.8

108.1
124.6
217.0
169.3
103.5
111.7

ALHOFOF

0.2
-0.1

%Change

wubuuel
16 AUG
JuL

gdlg

(4) - 4 dgan ‘

il g diyaoll A5 dyulyil pla DI
JgaoJl cuwn Cilegoaollg plwaill

duulidll pld) il

Lgal

Index Numbers

JuL

2016 2016

AUG

129.4 128.9

143.8
146.0
118.9
193.3
193.3
128.9
128.0
134.9
136.9

135.3
139.3
237.3
111.8
137.0

128.6
101.1
133.5
160.1
193.5
153.5
109.5
110.7
110.5
105.2
115.7
97.8
125.8
156.5
97.0
99.2
84.2
99.7
12585
66.2
169.1
142.4
18985
107.6
141.3
114.1
125.2
112.8
102.1
99.2
130.8
121.0
229.9
120.7

118.1
148.4
126.6
169.3
75.9

108.8

143.2
145.3
118.9
193.3
193.3
128.7
127.8
134.8
136.9

135.3
140.1
237.3
111.8
135.9

125.0
100.8
133.7
162.2
206.0
153.1
110.7
114.1
110.5
105.2
115.8
98.0
125.7
157.1
96.7
99.2
82.6
99.7
11288
68.8
169.1
131.9
139.5
108.9
141.3
114.1
125%
112.8
102.1
99.2
129.1
119.9
221.1
119.8

118.0
149.2
126.6
169.3
75.9

106.0

ABHA

%Change

2016 AUG
JuL
gdg

2016

alegonollg plwdill

ploll (uulidll adyll
Gilgpitallg &acdll
aaelll

ibgpitall

Suill

aull

aianlllg gwilall
wwiall

aanlill

agigll ¢lgiig jlallg clygallg alwallg gAawll

wpdl

Gawll il

Shuall allolg dibo

Shually dlniall Giloasllg aloll

Il agagll elgilg jlallg <lygAll
lgiibng Jjioll iljsgaig Cuili

slaudlg @bl

aujioll cilaguioll

aljioll ajgalll

aljio wlgal

adanllg Jjioll djgaig calgal
Jiall ailinl wiloadg glw

aanll

dyhll ¢ilanallg djgaillg cilaiiall
cyall aloas

Gladiuell cGloas

Jaill

alball Glyidio

anAidl Jaill eilano Juody
Jaill ailoas

allnill

dyup cload

ublag wile ajgal

wublallg wailgll ailoas
aaldillg qugyill

pgnillg dynulg doowll cilaoall
aalaillg ayayill Gaoall (npalll glull
Il dyguayill cilaoall

Guala dyguti lors
auulbydllg caanllg wiall
aaluullg allhell (hgye

auloill

ilhinlllg il i o adaill
Bugiallg (ngilill pulaill
aolall ué (ngilill 2y Lo pylaill
lall plaill

Goliallg aclhall

Wliagll aiadi wloas

airgpaall Gaillg @aliall caloas
dcgiioll iloaallg glwll

anadll &lioll

il anadll diodll
auclointl culoall
uolill

I adloll caloaall
wial aloas
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| Table 4 - (5) (5)-4 Jg |

il unig iyaoll A5 dpulyill pla I
JgaoJl cuun Cilegoaallg plwdill

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By

Cities
daup BURAYDAH i TABUK
anlbdll pliylll pailla i | Guball pla)ill il & i
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
_ qubei | —————— wubuéi
wubuii gdas 2016 AUG wubuwii gdgy 2016 AUG
AUG UL T oL AUG JUL  —  juL .
. .
TS B 2016 2016 2016 9o 2016 2016 2016 9% clegazally pluall

General Index 129.7 129.9 -0.2 124.6 124.5 0.1 ploll (uubidll adyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 148.8 149.6 -0.5 141.3  140.3 0.7 Glguitallg dyacill
FooD 151.7 152.5 -0.5 143.6  142.4 0.8 aaelll
BEVERAGES 115.6 116.2 -0.5 115.1  116.3 -1.0 Giligpioll
TOBACCO 216.4 216.4 0.0 178.4 178.4 0.0 aull
TOBACCO 216.4 216.4 0.0 178.4 178.4 0.0 il
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 103.5 103.6 -0.1 101.6  102.2 -0.6 aanlllg guwllall
CLOTHING 103.1  103.1 0.0 97.8  99.0 -1.2 wwlloll
FOOTWEAR 106.5 106.8 -0.3 126.0  122.9 2.5 aanlll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 145.5 144.9 0.4 124.7 124.4 0.2 agégll ¢lgilg jlallg cbypallg alallg gauwll
AND OTHER FUELS e
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 148.3 148.2 0.1 123.3  122.7 0.5 NCITRTENT]
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 134.4 127.0 5.8 97.9 100.3 -2.4 GAuwall allblg dibo
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 214.3 214.3 0.0 219.9 219.9 0.0 GAuwall dlnioll ciloasllg alwoll
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 111.2 111.2 0.0 112.2 112.3 -0.1 wndll :gﬁgﬂglg.iigjb.”g clyghll
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT ~ 112.0 112.3 -0.3 130.3  130.1 0.2 lpiiling Jjioll ciljipaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS 65.5  65.7 -0.3 114.0 114.2 -0.2 alullg GG
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 170.7 173.6 -1.7 169.7 166.7 1.8 aljiall Cilsguiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 125.1 125.9 -0.6 133.6 132.2 1.1 ayjiall djgalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 142.4 142.1 0.2 95.7 96.3 -0.6 ayljio cilgai
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 129.9 129.1 0.6 102.5 104.4 -1.8 daallg Jjioll Gjgaig wigal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 140.8 140.7 0.1 147.0 147.6 -0.4 Jjioll @ilinl wiloaag glw
HEALTH 116.3 116.4 -0.1 189.6  189.7 -0.1 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 112.3 112.6 -0.3 102.3 102.5 -0.2 auhll ¢ilaoallg éij.g;iJIg Glaiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 119.0 119.0 0.0 126.7 126.7 0.0 ol Giloas
HOSPITAL SERVICES 117.8 117.8 0.0 468.3  468.3 0.0 Giladiuall Gload
TRANSPORT 118.5 119.0 -0.4 118.9 119.0 -0.1 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 95.7 97.0 -1.3 87.1 87.5 -0.5 aibbSgoll aibyido
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 139.8 139.8 0.0 132.4 132.4 0.0 annAill Jaill alago Jusudd
TRANSPORT SERVICES 132.3  130.9 1.1 213.0 212.5 0.2 Jaiill ciloas
COMMUNICATION 9.6 97.4 -0.8 85.9  86.5 -0.7 Gllnill
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 Gy wloas
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 81.9 86.7 -5.5 21.7 24.8 -12.5 wuslag waile ﬁjg;i
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 99.7 0.0 wublallg cailgll ciloaa
RECREATION AND CULTURE 145.0 145.3 -0.2 87.5  88.6 .2 aalaillg aygyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 64.0 65.0 1.5 53.3 54.6 2.4 panillg dynlg dmoudl cilaooll
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 121.1 121.1 0.0 92.9 92.9 0.0 aaldillg awayill daooll (apall gludl
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 102.3 102.6 -0.3 91.9 90.5 1.5 u—-pﬂl aupuajill Glanoll
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 108.7 108.2 0.5 99.8 105.1 -5.0 aualdig dupuayi culoas
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 94.0 95.0 -1.1 91.8 93.3 -1.6 auulbydllg caanllg wiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 314.5 314.5 0.0 93.4 93.4 0.0 asluullg wilholl (Agjc
EDUCATION 127.7 127.7 0.0 143.4 143.4 0.0 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 116.6 116.6 0.0 126.7 126.7 0.0 wilaisllg (ilail Judi Lo aulaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 128.2 128.2 0.0 152.2  152.2 0.0 huwgiallg (ngilill pulaill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 150.9 150.9 0.0 162.2  162.2 0.0 wroolall e ngilil 2o Lo pylaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 133.9 133.9 0.0 133.3  133.3 0.0 wlall puloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 125.0 125.5 -0.4 123.3  123.3 0.0 @aliallg pclhall
CATERING SERVICE 123.3 123.8 -0.4 126.1  126.3 -0.2 cilingll pyadi ciload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 141.4 142.5 -0.8 95.3 93.4 2.0 adiigyaall Gaidlg Galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 129.8 129.6 0.2 131.3  131.3 0.0 acqiiall ¢iloaallg glull
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE 141.0 140.5 0.4 136.9 136.4 0.4  anadll g liall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 154.8 154.9 -0.1 160.9 159.2 1.1 il Goadll aaiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 124.1 124.1 0.0 126.6  126.6 0.0 duclain ll ¢iloaall
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3  169.3 0.0 Geolil]
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 94.3 94.3 0.0 97.4 97.4 0.0 u-,iﬂl adlall culoaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 106.4 106.4 0.0 110.0 111.6 -1.4 wal tloaa
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| Table 4 - (6) (6)-4 g |

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent poill cunig diuooll aalsil dusldll olg)l
= == . £
Changes For Divisions And Group By Jaodl cuun dlegoaollg plwg il
Cities
HES Hail aljb Jazan
Gl Pl pdill & | dplall playill il &y
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
wubuwél glgr 2016 AUG wehuwéi glgs 2016 AUG
AUG JuL T o AUG JUL JuL .
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 9o 2016 2016 2016 %% clegaaallg plusll
General Index 131.1 131.1 0.0 157.1 157.0 0.1 plall uu.lll.l.ﬂ." pdgl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 1359 136.4 -0.4 169.1 167.5 1.0 Glgpitallg aacill
FOOD 137.4 137.9 -0.4 172.2  170.5 1.0 aelll
BEVERAGES 118.7 118.7 0.0 133.2  132.4 0.6 ligpiroll
TOBACCO 186.0 186.0 0.0 188.8 188.8 0.0 auill
TOBACCO 186.0 186.0 0.0 188.8 188.8 0.0 aull
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 116.0 116.3 -0.3 127.6  126.6 0.8 aanllg guwioll
CLOTHING 121.4 121.3 0.1 121.2 120.7 0.4 wwall
FOOTWEAR 80.8 83.6 -3.3 169.4 164.6 2.9 aasdll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY, GAS 160.3 160.1 0.1 213.2  212.1 0.5 agigll ¢lgilg jlallg clgallg aliollg gauwll
AND OTHER FUELS wpdl
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 168.9 168.7 0.1 238.5 237.2 0.5 Gl jludl
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 109.5 109.5 0.0 116.5 115.9 0.5 Ghuwoll allnlg dabo
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 210.9 210.9 0.0 201.6 201.6 0.0 Gauwall alniall ¢iloaallg alall
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 115.7 115.5 0.2 113.9 113.9 0.0 il agagll ¢lgilg jlallg clygAll
— FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT  142.3 142.2 0.1 140.5 141.7 -0.8 lgiiling Jjioll ciljzgaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 105.8 106.0 -0.2 107.9 111.4 -3.1 alaullg &bl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 114.3 114.5 -0.2 199.0 201.7 -1.3 ajioll &ilaguioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 120.2 120.2 0.0 132.0 131.2 0.6 aljiall djgalll
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 138.5 138.5 0.0 121.7 121.6 0.1 auljio wlgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 159.2 158.4 0.5 124.9 124.3 0.5 daanllg Jjioll djgaig cilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 214.1 213.5 0.3 176.2 175.6 0.3 Jiiall @ilnl ciloaag gl
HEALTH 120.9 120.8 0.1 143.7 142.0 1.2 danll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 104.2 104.0 0.2 145.0 140.3 3.3 auhll ¢ilanollg &jgaillg eilniiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 126.9 126.9 0.0 150.4 150.4 0.0 wdjall dload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 138.6 138.6 0.0 128.4 128.4 0.0 abadimoll Giload
TRANSPORT 123.6 124.3 -0.6 148.4 151.4 -2.0 Jdaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 108.9 111.3 -2.2 104.7 112.4 -6.9 abbpall ailyiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 136.2 135.5 0.5 151.7 151.8 0.1 anaddl Jaill Glaoo Juoidd
TRANSPORT SERVICES 137.1 136.7 0.3 347.8 340.7 2.1 daill wload
COMMUNICATION 88.1 88.3 -0.2 96.8 97.2 -0.4 Gl
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 dp Giload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 34.3 35.3 -2.8 83.5 85.7 -2.6 wublag Laile djgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES Q9.7 Q9.7 0.0 Q9.7 99,7 0.0 wublallg wailgll ciloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 117.0 117.3 -0.3 206.3 210.1 -1.8 aalaillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 75.9  76.6 -0.9 76.9 84.1 8.6 ponillg dynllg &snowll cilanall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 113.5 113.5 0.0 171.1 171.1 0.0 aalaillg ayayill daoall (AUl glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 114.6 115.1 -0.4 401.3 411.5 -2.5 Wil aguagill claaoll
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 153.1  153.1 0.0 140.6  140.6 0.0 &ualdig augudyi caload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.4 98.1 1.3 duulbydllg caanllg cuall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 127.7 127.7 0.0 186.3 186.3 0.0 asluullg wilholl hgye
EDUCATION 140.1 140.1 0.0 91.2 91.2 0.0 woill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 137.7 137.7 0.0 62.0 62.0 0.0 uilallg (pilapll hé Lo ayleill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 162.8 162.8 0.0 128.8 128.8 0.0 hugiallg (ngilill pyleill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 66.1 66.1 0.0 10.3 10.3 0.0 ool pé (ngilill 20y Lo pyleill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 123.5 123.5 0.0 97.1 97.1 0.0 llall oylaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 105.1 104.0 1.1 119.4 119.7 -0.3 @Goliallg pclholl
CATERING SERVICE 97.0 96.8 0.2 118.4 118.4 0.0 aliagll piadi Giload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 185.8 176.3 5.4 129.8  132.1 1.7 adigyaall Gadllg Galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 120.0 119.3 0.6 129.8 129.3 0.4 dcgiioll ciloaallg glwll
SERVICES
PERSONAL CARE 107.8 106.6 1.1 125.9 123.7 1.8 il dliell
PERSONAL EFFECTS NEC. 150.1 148.7 0.9 169.3  170.5 -0.7 Al &oaill doiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 110.9 110.9 0.0 114.2  114.2 0.0 ducloinll cloaall
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3 169.3 0.0 ) aeolill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 113.4 113.4 0.0 121.8 121.8 0.0 wpl adlall ealoasll
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 110.2 110.2 0.0 107.2 107.2 0.0 Wil ciloas
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| Table 4 - (7) (7)-4 g |

il unig iyaoll A5 dpulyill pla I
JgaoJl cuun Cilegoaallg plwdill

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By

Cities
alpi Njran aaldl Baha
auubdll olayil  poill & i auball olayill  p il & uwi
Index Numbers %Change Index Numbers %Change
_— oubuwei | ——— wubuwei
wuhwiél gdar 2016 AUG wuhwéi gdgs 2016 AUG
AuG Jut  — ot | Auwe juu T juc .
. i
Groups and Classes 2016 2016 2016 9% 2016 2016 2016 9% cileganally pludill

General Index 137.4 137.4 0.0 142.8 142.7 0.1 plall (ulbdll adyll
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 145.1 145.2 -0.1 150.8 151.2 -0.3 Gibigpitallg &acill
FOOD 147.0 147.1 -0.1 152.5 153.0 -0.3 aaclll
BEVERAGES 122.6 122.6 0.0 130.4 130.5 -0.1 Glgpisall
TOBACCO 194.1 194.1 0.0 202.7 202.7 0.0 Suill
TOBACCO 194.1 194.1 0.0 202.7 202.7 0.0 auill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 102.0 102.0 0.0 125.0 126.2 -1.0 aanllg guwllall
CLOTHING 103.3 103.3 0.0 127.8 129.4 -1.2 ww ol
FOOTWEAR 93.4 93.7 -0.3 106.3 104.9 1.3 aasdl
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 183.3 183.3 0.0 155.2  155.0 0.1 agégll glgilg jlallg cbpgallg alallg gawll
AND OTHER FUELS il
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 194.7 194.7 0.0 159.2  158.8 0.3 Gauwll il
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 173.5 172.4 0.6 147.2 147.6 -0.3 Ghuwoll alblg dilo
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 211.3 211.3 0.0 224.0 224.0 0.0 Ghuwoll dlnioll ciloaillg alall
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 114.4 114.4 0.0 113.5 113.9 -0.4 il agagll ¢lgilg jlallg cbpgall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 141.2 141.3 -0.1 172.7 172.6 0.1 lgiiling Jjiall ciljpaig Cuili
AND MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE & CARPETS 131.0 131.1 -0.1 134.8 134.0 0.6 alwllg bl
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 131.5 131.5 0.0 165.9 166.8 -0.5 ajioll ilaguiall
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 126.2 126.3 -0.1 146.9 147.4 -0.3 auljioll ajgall
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 128.7 129.2 -0.4 156.6  159.2 -1.6 aljio wilgal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 117.1  117.1 0.0 274.3  278.1 -1.4 dayanllg Jjioll djpaig cilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 171.5 171.6 -0.1 238.5 237.9 0.3 Jiioll dilnl ciloang glw
HEALTH 114.7 114.7 0.0 116.2 116.2 0.0 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 99.8 99.8 0.0 119.0 119.0 0.0 auhll wlaeallg djpalillg wilxiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 126.5 126.5 0.0 100.4 100.4 0.0 wbjall dload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 118.0 118.0 0.0 142.1  142.1 0.0 Gladiwall Gloas
TRANSPORT 122.9 122.9 0.0 133.1 132.8 0.2 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 111.1 111.1 0.0 115.0 114.8 0.2 albpoll Glyiio
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 136.9 136.9 0.0 151.4 151.3 0.1 anauill Jaill aalaoo Juduiid
TRANSPORT SERVICES 116.6 116.4 0.2 137.3 135.3 1.5 daill aloas
COMMUNICATION 93.9 93.9 0.0 115.1  116.1 -0.9 Glllnill
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 0.0 99.2 99.2 0.0 &y wload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 66.8 66.8 0.0 186.4 192.5 B2 wublag wile djpal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES Q9.7 99.7 0.0 99.7 Q9.7 0.0 wublallg wailgll ciloas
RECREATION AND CULTURE 114.3 114.3 0.0 103.4 104.6 -1.1 aalaillg augjyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 87.3 87.3 0.0 47.4 53.4 -11.2 ponillg &pnulg deouwll cilaoall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 166.9 166.9 0.0 164.4 164.4 0.0 aalaillg ayapill da0oll (AUl glull
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 100.6 100.6 0.0 136.7 136.6 0.1 il agiayill cilaeoll
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 126.4 126.4 0.0 112.0 112.0 0.0 aualdig auguayi ciload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 101.1  101.1 0.0 102.1 103.9 1.7 duulbyéllg cannllg cuiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 141.3 141.3 0.0 91.9 91.9 0.0 dsluullg Willholl ghgye
EDUCATION 102.2 102.2 0.0 124.0 124.0 0.0 ouloill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 101.9 101.9 0.0 120.8 120.8 0.0 ilailllg (ilainll Jué Lo pulaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 106.3 106.3 0.0 128.2 128.2 0.0 hugiallg (ngilil] auloill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 79.0 79.0 0.0 135.8 135.8 0.0 ol pé (ngilill a0y Lo aulaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 110.0 110.0 0.0 101.4 101.4 0.0 lell auloill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 118.2 118.2 0.0 128.0 122.2 4.7 @nliallg aclholl
CATERING SERVICE 116.0 116.0 0.0 114.2 114.2 0.0 aliagll pyadi ciload
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 140.7 140.7 0.0 266.2 202.7 31.3 aiigyaall aillg Galiall ciloas
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 133.8 133.9 -0.1 156.5 156.8 -0.2 dcgiiall caloaallg gludl
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE 115.5 115.5 0.0 112.8 115.5 -2.3 anaill & lioll
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.EC. 213.0 213.5 -0.2 173.5 170.9 1.5 il &ndidl gaiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 126.6 126.6 0.0 126.6  126.6 0.0 duclainll ciloaAll
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3 0.0 169.3 169.3 0.0 olill
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 82.4 82.4 0.0 144.5 144.5 0.0 il adlall ailoaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 105.2 105.2 0.0 186.7 186.7 0.0 wil aloas
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| Table 4 - (8)

Cost Of Living Indicies And Percent
Changes For Divisions And Group By
Cities

Skaka

| plipdll il dyi
%Change

2016 AUG

Index Numbers
AUG JuL
Groups and Classes
2016 2016
General Index 136.7 136.5
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 135.2 135.3
FOOD 136.4 136.6
BEVERAGES 121.2  120.1
TOBACCO 196.8 196.8
TOBACCO 196.8 196.8
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 124.3 124.4
CLOTHING 127.1  127.2
FOOTWEAR 106.3 106.3
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS 154.6 154.6
AND OTHER FUELS
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 159.9 160.0
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 124.3 126.1
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 224.0 224.0
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.8 113.1
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT 138.3 138.5
AND MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 109.3 109.0
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 123.2  123.2
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 118.9 120.9
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 121.0 121.5
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 134.3 134.6
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 198.4 198.3
HEALTH 128.1 128.1
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 117.7 117.7
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 128.2 128.2
HOSPITAL SERVICES 146.1 146.1
TRANSPORT 115.7 115.7
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 90.6 90.8
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 135.3 135.3
TRANSPORT SERVICES 149.0 147.5
COMMUNICATION 97.0 97.0
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 84.4 84.2
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7
RECREATION AND CULTURE 134.9 134.4
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 85.9 87.2
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 67.9 67.9
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 104.2 103.7
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 199.3 195.2
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 105.9 108.3
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 172.0 172.0
EDUCATION 120.0 120.0
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 126.4 126.4
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 125.1 125.1
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 101.9 101.9

TERTIARY EDUCATION 97.1 97.1
166.3

RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 167.4
CATERING SERVICE 171.4 170.9
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 127.6 120.7
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND 161.7 158.4
SERVICES

PERSONAL CARE 151.5 144.8
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 192.6 189.3
SOCIAL PROTECTION 126.6 126.6
INSURANCE 169.3 169.3
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 173.3 173.3
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 149.7 148.9

(8) - 4 dgan ‘

ysill g uigooll Gl dypulyill pliyl

o)
auulidll pld)ill
Index Numbers
AUG JuL
2016 2016
132.7 132.6
140.7 140.5
142.9 142.7
115.0 115.0
194.1  194.1
194.1 194.1
96.5 96.5
97.8 97.8
87.9 87.9
162.0 160.8
173.6  172.0
83.3 83.3
211.4 211.4
112.7 112.7
145.9  146.5
125.5 127.2
115.9 116.8
106.1  105.8
132.9 131.7
146.9 146.9
209.9 209.9
112.7  112.7
108.7 108.7
101.2 101.2
142.1  142.1
101.6  102.0
97.6 97.7
103.1 103.8
114.3 114.3
104.5 105.6
99.2 99.2
127.0 132.7
99.7 99.7
150.5 150.7
63.4 64.5
120.4 120.4
85.5 85.8
120.2  120.2
110.4 110.4
340.0 340.0
129.0 129.0
134.1  134.1
147.6 147.6
79.4 79.4
82.2 82.2
126.1  126.1
127.2  127.2
115.0 115.0
129.1  128.7
112.7 112.6
141.0 139.7
126.6  126.6
169.3  169.3
135.1 135.1
133.3  133.3

%Change .
wubuugl
2016 AUG
JuL

2016

JgaoJl cuwn Cilegoaollg plwaill

dileganallg plwdill

ololl (uubidll oyl
Gibgpitallg dacill

ayaclll

Glgpiall

auill

uill

aanlllg guwiall

wwloll

aandll

agdgll glg.iig jlallg cbygallg alollg gl
wpll

Gl jlull

Gawall allnlg dibn

Gauwall alnioll wloaillg alioll
Wil agagll glgilg jlallg cypall
lgilbog diioll il uil

alawllg el

auljiall cilhguuiall

aljiall ajgalll

ajio culgal

adyanllg Jjioll djgaig cilgal
Jjioll dibnl Gloadg gl
danll

auhll wlacallg djgaillg wilaiiall
wwpoll ciload

Gladiuell Gloas

Jaill

wlbgall Glyiio

anAill Jaill ailaoo Juodi
daill ¢aloaa

Glaidl

dyp wload

wublag Lile djpal

wublallg Lailgll ciloas
aaldillg agyill

pgnillg ayndlg dwaull Glanall
aalaillg ayayill Ganoll (sl glull
sl ayguagill cilanall

dualdig dgaayi iload
duulbyallg cannllg wibll
aaluullg caillholl (hgye

ouleill

(ilaiplllg (ilaidll Judi Lo pyloill
Bugiallg (ngilill pulaill
oolall pe (ngilill gy Lo pylaill
llall pulaill

@aliallg pclball

Wliagll puadi iloas

aigyaoll Génidlg Galiall ciload
dcgiioll ciloaallg gluwdl

dundill dliall
il anadll daiodll
aycloiall caloaall
auolill

wndll adlall aloaall
wial ailoas
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‘ Table 5 5 dgan ‘

Average of Quarterly Indicies And aalQil dawoyll dunlidll pld;ill huwgio
Percentage Changes Divisions And Gilegonallg plwdill peill Cuwig dduoall
Groups

dwlidll pl_&)ill Gl T 17 ilillggyll go paill duui
Index Numbers Percent Change to
r.2 2016

wulill gagl Jgill gl ilill gl Jgill gyl (ilill gyl

Divisions And Groups Qtr.2 Qtr.l  Qtr.2 Qtr.1 Qtr.2 aleganallg pluwdill

2016 2016 2015 2016 2015
General Index 137.7 137.1 1323 0.4 4.1 ploll (uulidll agyl
FOOD AND BEVERAGES 146.7 147.8 146.1 -0.7 0.4 ilgpinallg @acill
FOOD 148.6 149.7 147.9 -0.7 0.5 aacll
BEVERAGES 124.7 1252 1254 -0.4 -0.6 lgpiall
TOBACCO 199.8 1774 165.8 12.6 20.5 guill
TOBACCO 199.8 177.4 165.8 12.6 20.5 guill
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR 1144 1124 108.6 1.8 5.3 aianlllg gwliloll
CLOTHING 1154 113.6 109.3 1.6 5.6 wusllall
FOOTWEAR 107.8 105.2 104.2 2.5 3.5 aanlll
HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND 176.6 175.2 164.3 0.8 7.5 2gégll ¢lgilg jlallg clgallg alollg
OTHER FUELS il
RENTALS FOR HOUSING 1879 186.1 182.2 1.0 3.1 Gaull jllll -
MAITENANCE OF THE DEWELLING 1379 1382 1358 0.2 1.5 Ghuall allnlg &lio ::|||||::
WATER SUPPLY & OTHER SERVICES 2227 2215 87.0 0.5 156.0 Gauoll dlniall ciloaallg alwall H
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND OTHER FUELS 113.5 113.8 101.3 -0.3 12.0 walll agagll clgilg jlallg clygall
FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND 134.7 1333 131.2 1.1 2.7 lpiilbing Jjioll ciljigaig Cuili
MAINTENANCE
FURNITURE & CARPETS 1144 1145 113.0 -0.1 1.2 alaullg GG
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES 135.2 133.3 131.1 14 3.1 ayjioll Gilaguioll
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 124.8 125.1 1227 -0.2 1.7 aljiall djgall
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS 128.0 126.2 1254 14 2.1 adjio wigal
TOOLS FOR HOUSE & GARDEN 130.6 130.1 127.7 0.4 2.3 aéyanllg Jjioll djpalg cilgal
GOODS FOR HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE 1699 165.6 162.6 2.6 4.5 Jjiall &iln) ciloasg glu
HEALTH 123.5 1209 115.3 2.2 7.1 aanll
MEDICAL PRODUCTS & EQUIPMENT 114.8 113.1 110.7 1.5 3.7 auhll cilanallg &jgalllg cilaiiall
OUTPATIENT SERVICES 122.7 1184 115.2 3.6 6.5 ol aiload
HOSPITAL SERVICES 140.5 1394 123.5 0.8 13.8 Gladiiuall ciload
TRANSPORT 1235 1242 1109 -0.6 114 Jaill
PURCHASE OF VEHICLES 96.0 98.1 97.9 -2.1 -1.9 albbyall ailjido
OPERATION OF TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT 144.8 145.2 118.0 -0.3 22.7 anadll Jaill cilano Jyadi
TRANSPORT SERVICES 160.1 155.2 1426 3.2 12.3 Jaill ciloas
COMMUNICATION 95.5 95.0 94.4 0.5 1.2 ai{rEvil]l
POSTAL SERVICES 99.2 99.2 99.2 0.0 0.0 dap Gload
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT 76.2 73.1 70.0 4.2 8.9 wublag il ajgal
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES 99.7 99.7 99.7 0.0 0.0 wublallg cailpll ciload
RECREATION AND CULTURE 119.0 119.6 118.8 -0.5 0.2 aalaillg augyill
AUDIO, PHOTO & INFO. EQUIPMENT 75.3 78.2 76.3 -3.7 -1.3 panillg dynyllg dwoull ¢ilaoall
OTHER RECREATION & CULTURE GOODS 150.4 149.3 146.7 0.7 2.5 aaldillg auayill da00ll (Al gludll
OTHER RECREATIONAL GOODS 119.8 122.0 121.7 -1.8 -1.6 il aspuaill cilaoall
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES 119.2 119.0 113.0 0.2 5.5 aualdig puay ciload
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS & STATIONERY 103.3 103.9 103.5 -0.6 -0.2 auulbyillg caanllg cuiall
PACKAGE HOLIDAYS 154.5 152.6 1564 1.2 -1.2 @bl wilhaell ghgjc
EDUCATION 122.6 122.6 1163 0.0 5.4 auoill
PRE-PRIMARY & PRIMARY EDUCATION 132.2 132.2 121.7 0.0 8.6 uilailllg (ilaidl Jud Lo pulaill
SECONDARY&INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 129.9 1299 120.5 0.0 7.8 bugiallg (ngilill aulsill
POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION 90.7 90.7 97.7 0.0 -7.2 ool pé (ngilill a0y Lo aulaill
TERTIARY EDUCATION 93.9 93.9 100.7 0.0 -6.8 Lol pylaill
RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS 126.1 125.9 128.5 0.2 -1.9 @galiallg pclhall
CATERING SERVICE 1254 1253 127.5 0.1 -1.6 gl puadi Giloas
ACCOMMODATION SERVICES 132.7 1313 138.3 1.1 -4.0 aibrgyanll Gadllg Galiall ciload
MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES 124.2 1224 120.7 1.5 2.9 dcgiiall ¢iloanllg glwll
PERSONAL CARE 119.5 1195 1173 0.0 1.9 il gliall
PERSONAL EFFECTS N.E.C. 139.7 134.5 136.4 3.9 2.4 wpll anaddl daiolll
SOCIAL PROTECTION 133.0 129.1 1224 3.0 8.7 ducloizlll ciloaall
INSURANCE 168.1 168.1 144.4 0.0 16.4 ol
FINANCIAL SERVICES N.E C. 102.2 102.2 104.1 0.0 -1.8 il adlall ciloaall
OTHER SERVICES N.E.C. 119.1 1175 1147 14 3.8 wpal wiloas

30



‘ Table 6

Series of Cost Of Living Indicies Yearly

And Quarterly For Divisions

alull
ailoaallg

Goods
And
Service

80.2
81.3
83.1
84.1
85.8
91.9
100.0
101.6
104.9
110.1
113.9
117.8
117.6
120.1
121.3

120.4

120.7

121.4

122.4

122.4

124.2

pclhall
Galiallg

Resturant

And
Hotel

92.8
93.8
94.3
93.9
94.2
96.5
100.0
103.2
110.0
113.8
117.0
121.5
126.8
129.6
128.1

129.6

128.5

127.3

126.9

125.9

126.1

98.6
99.2
99.5
100.8
102.1
103.1
100.0
110.3
111.8
113.2
108.7
110.2
112.6
115.9
117.9

116.3

116.3

116.3

122.6

122.6

122.6

il
adldillg

Culture

106.1
105.3
103.2
99.8
98.8

100.0

120.5

119.6

119.0

il

Commu
-nication

94.4

94.7

94.8

98.4

112.8

113.1

124.2

123.5

danll

Health

100.0
100.0
103.2
103.2
103.3
103.4
105.6
109.0
112.6
115.6

114.5

115.3

116.0

116.8

120.9

123.5

Gl
wlial

House
Furnish
-ing

102.2
101.0
100.0

115.5
117.5
122.6
128.2
131.7

130.7

131.2

132.2

132.7

133.3

134.7

Saull
anylgig

Housing

165.8

166.5

175.2

176.6

wwlloll

anlillg

Clothing
And
Footwear

109.0
108.2
107.7
105.6
103.8
103.6
100.0
101.0
101.6

101.1

103.3
104.8
105.5
109.5

107.3

108.6

110.1

111.9

112.4

114.4

Tobacco

165.8

177.4

199.8
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100.0
113.7
116.4
120.8
127.1
132.7
140.5
145.1
147.5

146.2

146.1

148.1

149.5

147.8

146.7

6d93;‘

. .-." ” “.IEHI &..l_.l.l.llkﬁ_" plﬁji" ..I I
digiullg duayll

General
Index

133.5

134.4

137.1

137.7

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Jgill gl
rlo
il gyl
rlo
il gyl
r-lo
gl gyl
rlo
Jill gl
i
it gy
r



| Table 7 - (1)

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of
Living Indicies

aiudl

Year

General Index

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

FOOD AND BEVERAGES

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

TOBACCO

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRI-CITY , GAS AND OTHER FUELS

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

plpg  gulo Gl gl aig  gdgs yubuwéipoiue pgidi

134.5
151.7
160.5
163.6
165.8

100.2
105.4
105.2
107.2
112.6

146.8
150.5
156.3
160.2
166.6

(1)-7 dgan ‘

. s " .. IE ..I a.l.j.ul.l._a_” Pl_aji” ..I I
dugiwllg dypguidl

poagi pouyy  ngiwll hugioll

Ann

Dec
Ave
plall (ruwlidll adgll
1204 119.0
124.7 122.4
128.4 126.7
131.5 130.1
134.5 132.9
137.6
Glgpitallg aeill
130.3 127.1
136.6 132.7
143.8 140.5
147.5 145.1
149.6 147.5
147.1

126.7
141.3
153.1
162.3
165.5
191.4

aanlllg gwiloll

99.7
103.3
104.8
105.5
109.5
113.6

Rl agigll glgiig jlallg clygallg alallg Gaull

143.9
148.7
153.8
159.1
164.6
176.3




| Table 7 - (2)

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of
Living Indicies

iwll

Year

plis

Jan

plua  gulo  dapl

Feb

Mar

Apr

glo  aig  gdo gubhuwéipoiv pgibi

May

Jun

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE

2011 114.4 114.4 114.6
2012 118.1 118.1 118.0
2013 118.9 119.8 120.5
2014 126.9 127.2 126.8
2015 130.7 130.8 130.6
2016 133.0 132.7 134.2
HEALTH
2011 101.1 101.1 101.1
2012 106.6 106.3 106.3
2013 107.3 107.9 108.0
2014 111.1 111.2 111.2
2015 114.5 114.5 114.6
2016 120.8 120.8 121.0
TRANSPORT
2011 101.5 102.8 102.8
2012 103.4 103.4 104.9
2013 1119 1124 112.8
2014 109.8 109.4 109.4
2015 1104 110.2 110.4
2016 1243 124.2 124.1
COMMUNICATION
2011 92,0 92.0 91.9
2012 921 923 92.0
2013 93.3 934 934
2014 93.8 94.0 93.1
2015 93.5 94.0 94.3
2016 95.2 949 94.9
RECREATION AND CULTURE
2011 104.5 104.4 104.4
2012 103.8 103.3 103.7
2013 105.3 105.0 105.0
2014 108.9 109.1 109.3
2015 119.4 119.0 119.4
2016 119.7 119.7 119.4

114.6
117.3
121.5
126.9
130.9
134.4

104.1
104.4
108.7
112.0
115.5
123.4

103.2
106.3
112.2
109.7
110.1
123.9

91.9
91.8
93.6
93.7
94.2
95.3

104.5
103.6
105.1
110.3
118.9
119.0

114.8
117.6
121.5
127.2
131.0
1345

104.1
104.3
109.2
112.1
115.3
123.6

103.2
108.8
111.5
110.5
111.1
123.7

91.9
91.9
94.1
93.3
94.5
95.3

104.8
103.2
104.6
111.1
118.8
119.0

115.2
118.2
121.5
127.5
131.6
135.1

104.1
104.5
109.1
112.0
115.1
123.6

103.5
109.3
111.2
111.0
111.6
123.0

91.9
91.9
93.6
93.6
94.6
96.0

105.5
103.6
105.0
111.1
118.8
119.0

Jul

115.5
116.1
1225
127.7
132.4
135.1

104.1
105.4
109.3
113.1
115.8
123.8

103.5
109.5
110.3
111.0
112.2
122.8

91.9
92.1
93.5
94.2
94.7
95.7

105.8
105.1
106.3
117.4
119.4
119.5

(2) -7 dgan ‘

- L II - IE ..I &__gulkﬁ_" pLﬁJiJI ..I I
dagiullg dypgadll

Aug  Sep Oct Nov

115.7 116.3
116.2 116.6
123.0 1244
128.4 129.1
132.1 132.0
134.8

104.1 104.1
105.4 105.4
109.5 109.6
113.1 113.2
116.0 116.1
123.7

103.6 103.5
110.1 110.8
110.6 110.3
110.9 110.5
112.8 113.3
122.4

91.9 92.2
92.1 92.1
93.6 93.8
93.8 93.6
94.7 94.8
95.8

104.9 104.7
105.4 105.5
106.4 106.4
118.0 117.7
119.5 119.4
119.8

Dec

poagi  pouuy  (ngiwll huwgioll

lgiiling jioll iljupaig Cuily

116.6 116.8
117.6 117.7
125.5 126.0
129.6 130.4
132.4 133.0

104.0 104.0
106.1 106.0
109.9 110.0
113.8 113.9
116.4 116.8

103.3 103.4
110.9 111.0
109.5 109.5
110.9 110.7
113.4 113.2

924 924
92.3 923
94.0 94.8
93.7 93.8
95.0 94.4

104.6 104.2
105.3 105.5
108.9 109.0
117.8 118.4
120.2 120.7

117.0
118.8
126.4
130.5
132.8

104.4
106.9
110.0
114.0
117.1

103.5
111.3
109.6
111.2
112.7

92.1
93.1
94.0
93.5
95.0

103.9
105.3
108.8
118.6
120.6

115.5
117.5
122.6
128.2
131.7
134.2

anll

103.4
105.6
109.0
112.6
115.6
122.6

103.2
108.3
111.0
110.4
111.8
123.6

Gllnill

92.0
92.2
93.8
93.7
94.5
95.4

daldillg ngyill

104.7
104.4
106.3
114.0
119.5
119.4
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| Table 7 - (3)

Sales Of Monthly And Yearly Cost Of
Living Indicies

il

Year

EDUCATION

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

plpg  gulo dwl  glo wig  gdg yuhwiéipoiu pgibi

Dec

109.7 108.7
111.6 110.2
115.7 112.6
116.3 115.9
122.6 117.9
122.6
@aliallg aclhaoll
117.8 117.0
1249 1215
128.2 126.8
129.7 129.6
126.5 128.1
125.9
dcgiinll Giloaallg glud
117.9 113.9
119.1 117.8
117.3 117.6
120.7 120.1
122.6 121.3
124.0

(3)-7 dgan

. s " .. IE ..I a.l.,u]l.l._a_” Pl_aji” ..I I
dugiwllg dypguidl

podgi  pouuy  ngiwll hugioll

Ann
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